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Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowliedgments:

{1} Respondent is a member of the Staie Bar of Californfa, admitted June 8,1992
{date)
(2) The porties agree 1o be bound by the factual stipulations conlalned herein even it conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Cour,

13) Alinvestigolions or proceedings listed by case number in the caplion of this stipulation are enfirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/couni(s) are listed under “Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of 3 pages,

{4} Asicternent of ocis or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as couse or couses for discipline isincluded
under “Facis.”

(5} Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law."

{6) The parties mustinclude supporing authority for the recommended levei of discipline under the heading
“Supporfing Authority.”

(7] No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigationfproceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{Stpulation form approved by SBC Executive committee 10/1472000, Revised 12/14/2004 ) Repravol
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Cosis—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

ta} [J costs added fo membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)
(b} HX case ineligible for costs (private reproval)
{e) [ coststo be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

{(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
(d) [ costs walved in part as set forth in a separate attachment enfitied “Partial Walver of Costs”

(e} L[ costs entirely waived

(9) The paries understand thot:

(@ O Aprivate reprovol imposed on d respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
initiation of a Staie Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s official $tate Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and Is not reporied on the State Bor's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipiine under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

(b) k% A private reproval imposed on a respondent after inificiion of o State Bar Court proceeding is pait of
the respondent’s official $late Bar membership recards, is disclosed in response to public inquires
and is reported as d record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

() O A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly availoble as part of the respondent's official

State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquirles and is reported as a record
of public discipline cn the State Bar’s web page.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts Supporting Aggrcvaﬂng
Circumstances are required.

{1) O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)

{a) 0 State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b} [ Date pror discipline effeclive

(¢} [ Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

(dy [ begree of prior discipline

(Stipuiation form approved by 3BT Executive Committee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Repioval
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{e) O It Respondent has two or mare incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below ora
separate atlachment anfitled “Prior Disclpline".

{22 O Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonasty,
concealment, oveneaching or other viclations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) [J Trust Violation: Trust funds or property ware involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
account o the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward

said funds or property.

(4) [ Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the publi¢ or the administration of justice.

3 O Indifference: Respondent demonsirated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(¢) O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the Slate Bar during disciplinary invesligation or proceedings.

(77 [0 Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wifongdoing or demonshotes g pattemn of misconduct.

[8] X3 No aggravating clrcumstances are involved.

Additiongl aggravating clrcumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e}]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

{1 Kk No Prdor Discipling: Respondent has no prior racord of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed sericus.

2) L[J NoHamm: Respondent did not ham the client or person who was ihe cbiect of the misconduct.

(3) [0 Conder/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontanacus candor and cooperalion with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

[4) O Remorse: Respondent prompily took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely atone for any consequences
of his/fher misconduct,

{Shipuichion form opproved by SEC Execulive Commifiee 10)15/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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{8)
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nny O
{12 O
(13) O

Resfitution: Respondent paid § on in
reshitution o withou! the thredt or force of disciplinary, civil o

criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively deloyed. The delay is not attribulable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Fallh: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional
misconduct Respondent suftered extrerne emotional difficuliies or physic ol disabilities which expert
testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabliities
were not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse,
and Respondent ne longer suffers from such difflculties or disabiiities. '

Severe Financiat Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulied from clrcumstances not teasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher control
and which were directly responsible for the miscenduct.

Famlly Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hisfher
personal life which were other than emoiional or physi¢al in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested o by a wide range of references in the
fegal and general communilies who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

Rehabtiitafion: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convinging proof of subsequent rehabllitation.

Mo mifigating clrcumstances are invelved.

Additional mitigating circumstances: NONE

{Stipulation torm cppioved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004} Reproval
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D. Discipline:

0}

()

Mm

(2}

(3)

(4}

(5

(6)

&

O

Private reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)

{q) O Approved by the Court prior to inffiation of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure).

(b} K Approved by the Court afier inifiation of the State Bar Coutt proceedings (public
disclosure).

Public repioval [check applicoble conditions, if any, below}

Conditions Attached to Reproval:

&

)|

Respondent must comply with the congitlons attached 10 the reproval for a period of

One Year

During the condition period aftached 1o the reprovai, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office and
to the Ofiice of Probation of the State Bar of Cdlitomia ('Oifice of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office address and feiephone nurmbber, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section $002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must coniact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy fo discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction ¢f the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation depuly efther in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must prompily meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon requast.

Respondent must submit wiitten quarterdy reports 16 the Office of Probalion on each January 10,
Al 10, July 10, ond October 10 of the condition period aftached to the reproval. Under penalty of
perjury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and ail conditfons of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter.
Respondent must also stote in each report whether there are any proceeadings pending against him
or het in the State Bar Court and, if so, the case number and cuirent stafus of that proceeding. If
the first report would cover less than thirty (30) days, that report must be submitted on the next
following quarter date and cover the exlended period,

In addition to il quartery repors, a final report, containing the same information, is due no ecarlier
than twenty (20} days before the last day of the condition period and ne laler than the last day of

the condition period.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probofion with the probation montior io establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must fumish such repors as may be requested, in addition
to quarterly reports required to be submifted fo the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperale
fully with fhe monitor.

{Stipuigiion torm opproved ty SBC Execulive Cornrnitiee 1071 6/2000. Revised 12/1 620041} Reproval

5




(Do not write ahove this line )

(7)

@)

()

{10)

(11

®

Subject to assertion of applicable priviieges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
truthfully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation moenitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed io Respondent personatly or in writing relating to whether
Respondent is complying of has complied with the conditions ofiached fo the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effective dale of the discipling herein, Raspondent must provide to the
Office of Probation satistactory prool of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test
given ot the end of that session.

| iNo Ethics School ordered. Reason:

Respondent must comptly with all conditions of probation Imposed in the underlying ciiminal mafter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly repor required to be filed
with the Office of Probation.

Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examination
{"MPRE") , adminisiered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, 1o the Office of Probotion
within one year of the effective date of the reproval,

@ No MPRE ordered. Reason: No Suspension is recommended

The tollowing conditions are altached hergto and incorporated:

0 Substance Abuse Conditions Kl Law Office Management Conditions

O  Medical Conditions O Finoncial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotlated by the Partles: None

(Sipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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In the Matfer of Case Number(s):
SUSAN A. MITCHELL 04-0-12160-PEM

Law Office Management Conditions

a. 0O Within___ days/_____ monthsf, years of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must develop alaw office management/ organization plan, which must be
approved by the Office of Probation. This plan must include procedures to (1} send periodic
repors to clients; (2) document telephone messages received and sent; (3) maintaln files;

(4) meet deadlines; (5} withdraw as clorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be
contacted or located; (6) irain and supervise support personnel; and (7) address any subject
area or deflciency that caused or contributed to Respondent’s misconduct in the curnent
proceading.

b. Within _———iays/ __12months __—-.yess of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation sofisfactory evidence of completion of no
lessthan __&  hours of Minimurn Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) approved courses in law
office management, attorney client relatlons and/for general legal ethics. This requirement Is
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not recelve MCLE credit for
attending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar)

¢. M Within 30 days of the effective date of the disclpline, Respondent must join the Law Practice
Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of Cailfornia and pay the dues and
costs of enroliment for _o&€  year(s). Respondent must fumnish satisfactory evidence of
membership in the section o the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California in the
first report required.

{Law Otfice Management Condlitions form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: SUSAN A. MITCHELL

CASE NUMBER: 04-0-12160-PEM
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent SUSAN A. MITCHELL (“Respondent”) admits that the following facts are
true, and that she is culpable of violating rule 3-110(A) of the California Rules of Professional
Conduct and California Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (i), as set forth
below. By this stipulation, the parties hereby waive any variance in the evidence that relates to

the noticed charges.

a. Facts,

1. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on
June 8, 1992, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is currently a member of
the State Bar of California (“State Bar™).

2. Respondent was employed by Richard Arrata (“Arrata™) on November 12, 2003,
to modify child support after dissolution of marriage (“the child support case”). On that date,
Arrata paid $1,500 to Respondent as advance fees and costs.

3 On January 20, 2004, Respondent’s assistant Diane Murphy (“Murphy™) suffered
a brain aneurysm and was put on disability and unable to work until December 2, 2004. During
Murphy’s absence, Respondent relied on temporary office staffs for assistance.

4, On April 21, 2004, the State Bar opened an investigation, case nurber 04-O-
12160. based on Arrata’s complaint against Respondent relating to the status of the child support
case.

5. Although Respondent had finalized the application for an Order to Show Cause
and the income and expense documents necessary to commence the child support case on
November 20, 2003, that application was not filed until May 4, 2004. A hearing on the Order to
Show Cause (“the OSC hearing”} in the child support case was initially set for June 7, 2004.

Page #
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6. On June 4, 2004, opposing counsel Joel Beckman brought an ex parte motion to
continue the June 7, 2004 OSC hearing to August 5, 2004, so that discovery may be conducted in
the child support case. The superior court granted that motion and continued the OSC hearing to
August 5, 2004.

7. In June 2004, Respondent moved her law office from Santa Fe Springs,
Califomia, to Huntington Beach, Califomia.

8. On July 30, 2004, a State Bar investigator wrote to Respondent regarding the
Arrata matter. That letter requested Respondent to provide to the State Bar a written response to
specified allegations of misconduct relating to the Arrata matter. Respondent received that J uly
30, 2004 letter, but she did not provide a written response to the State Bar or otherwise
communicate with the investigator.

9. On August 3, 2004, the August 5, 2004 OSC hearing was further continued to
October 18, 2004, due to issues concerning discovery. Formal notice of this continuance was
served on August 10, 2004, and filed on August 11, 2004.

10.  Atall times pertinent to these charges, no one from Respondent’s office had
informed Arrata about the August 5, 2004 OSC hearing being continued to October 18, 2004.

11. On August 5, 2004, Arrata went to the superior court, not knowing that the
August 5, 2004 hearing had been continued. Thereupon, Arrata telephoned Respondent’s office
and requested for a full refund of the $1,500 he had paid to Respondent,

12. On August 11, 2004, Respondent signed a Substitution of Attorney in the child
support case, and Arrata picked up his file from Respondent.

13, On August 26, 2004, the State Bar investigator wrote to Respondent, again,
regarding the Arrata matter and requested Respondent’s written response. Respondent received
that August 26, 2004 letter, but she did not provide a written response to the State Bar or
otherwise communicate with the investigator.

14. On September 30, 2004, Respondent instructed Murphy to refund $1,500 to
Arrata. In or about October 2004, Arrata received that $1,500 refund from Respondent’s office.

15.  Atall times pertinent to these charges, Respondent did not request an extension of
time for her to respond to the State Bar investigation relating to the Arrata matter.

Page #
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b. Conclusions of Law.

A. By failing to properly supervise the work of non-attorney employees so that Arrata
could be timely informed about the continuance of the August 5, 2004 OSC hearing,
Respondent failed to perform legal services with competence, in willful violation of rule
3-110(A) of the California Rules of Professional Conduct.

B. By not providing a written response to the Arrata complaint or otherwise cooperating in
the State Bar investigation of the Arrata matter, Respondent failed to cooperate in a
disciplinary investigation, in willful violation of California Business and Professions
Code section 6068, subdivision (i).

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request this court to dismiss the following allegation in the interest of
Jjustice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation

04-0-12160 Two Business and Professions Code section 6106;

04-0-12160 Three Business and Professions Code section 6068,
subdivision (m); and

04-0-12160 Four Rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional
Conduct.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

a. Standards.

Standard 2.4(b) provides that, where a willful failure to perform services involves an
individual matter or matters not amounting to a pattern, the discipline shall be reproval or
suspension, depending on the gravity of the harm and the extent of such misconduct.

Standard 2.6(a) provides that a violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068

shall result in disbarment or suspension, depending on the gravity of the offense or harm to any
victim, with due regard to the purposes set forth in standard 1.3.

Page #
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b. Case Law.

The absence of a prior disciplinary record is an important mitigating circumstance when
an attorney has practiced for a significant period of time. (/n re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257,
269: Young had been in practice for 20 years.)

In the Mutter of Respondent G (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 175. The
Review Department recommended private reproval with condition, for the attorney’s misconduct
In a single client matter involving his repeated failure to inform the client about inheritance taxes
owed to the state. There was no aggravation. In mitigation, the attorney had no prior record of
discipline, demonstrated candor and cooperation, and improved his office procedures to prevent
recurrence of the misconduct.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, at paragraph A(7), was June 27, 2005.

1
Page #
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in the Matter of Cdse number(s):

SUSAN A, MITCHELL 04-0-12160-PEM

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

Date™ 7 T Respondent's Counsel's signafure

Date”™ T o Deputy Tral Counsel's sighalure

_SUSAN A, MITCHELL
Prinf name :

ERICA TABACHNICH, ESQ.
Prinfname B

ERIC B. HSU
Prinf name )

[Stiputation torm opproved by SBC Executive Cammittee 106/ 6/2000. Revised 12/14/2004.)
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n the Matter of Case numbet(s}:
SUSAN A. MITCHELL 04-0-12160-PEM

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the tetms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

SUSAN A. MITCHELL

R Respondent's signalure Printname

baie

Date 7//3/ 05’ B Imgpd'e(ﬁ?‘?{:ounsé s sighdliiie

/ //‘
(’?) A ERIC H. HSU
Sty et sigratie PO

ERICA TABACHWIC E3Q.
Frinfname — — 7T

.15, 2008

{Stipuintion form opproved by SBC Executive Cammittee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/18/2004.) Reproval
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i the Maiter of Case numbet{s):
SUSAN A. MITCHELL 04-0-12160-PEM
ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the Iinterests of Respondent will
be setved by any conditions attached to the reproval, (T IS ORDERED thaot ihe requesied
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and.

Ea(he stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
ond the REPROVAL IMPQSED.

3 All court dates in the Hearing Deparment are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdrow or modify
the stipuiation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modiifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 125{b}, Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise
the stipulation shail be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions aftached to this reproval may constitute cause
for o separate proceeding for wilitul breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professionai

Conduct.

Joly /F, 2008

Date dudge of the State Bar Court
[Shipulation torm approved by SBC Executive Committee 1071 &/2000, Revisex 1 2/14&/2004.) Reproval
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. 1am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on July 21, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed July 21, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

ERICA ANN TABACHNICK
A LAW CORPORATION

900 WILSHIRE BLVD #1000
LOS ANGELES CA 90017

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ERIC HSU, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, Catifornia, on July
21, 2005. :

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




